

No. 24-872

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMISSIONER, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSEPH CLIFTON SMITH,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

**BRIEF OF IDAHO, ARKANSAS, FLORIDA,
INDIANA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA,
MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, MONTANA,
NEBRASKA, NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH
DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, TEXAS, UTAH, AND
THE ARIZONA LEGISLATURE AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RAÚL R. LABRADOR
Attorney General

IDAHO OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
700 W. Jefferson St.
Suite 210
Boise, ID 83720
(208) 334-2400
alan.hurst@ag.idaho.gov

ALAN M. HURST
Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

MICHAEL A. ZARIAN
Deputy Solicitor General

GADER WREN
Deputy Attorney General

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of Idaho
[Additional Counsel Listed with Signature Block]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI	4
I. The Court Should Pare Back Its “Evolving Standards Of Decency” Jurisprudence.....	4
A. The “evolving standards of decency” framework began as scarcely reasoned dicta.....	4
B. The “evolving standards of decency” framework erodes the rule of law.	7
C. The Court should take steps to return Eighth Amendment jurisprudence to analyzing text, structure, and history	11
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Invades States’ Sovereign Functions.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	2, 3, 8, 9, 14, 18
<i>Bartkus v. Illinois</i> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959).....	1, 18
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	12
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 587 U.S. 119 (2019).....	12, 13
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998).....	15
<i>City of Grants Pass, Oregon v. Johnson</i> , 603 U.S. 520 (2024).....	18
<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735 (2006).....	17
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	11
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	13
<i>Edmo v. Corizon, Inc.</i> , 935 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	1, 2, 7, 8
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	8
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	12
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015).....	7
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	10
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	12
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014).....	10, 14, 18
<i>Hopkins v. Sec’y of State Delbert Hosemann</i> , 76 F.4th 378 (5th Cir. 2023)	10
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985).....	15
<i>Kahler v. Kansas</i> , 589 U.S. 271 (2020).....	15, 17
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 589 U.S. 191 (2020).....	15
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	10
<i>Leland v. Oregon</i> , 343 U.S. 790 (1952).....	17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	11
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	3, 10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	16
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	16
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	9
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968).....	16, 17
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962).....	8
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	9, 12
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 596 U.S. 366 (2022).....	3, 15, 16
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989).....	9
<i>Steamship Co. v. Emigration Comm’rs</i> , 113 U.S. 33 (1885).....	5
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	4–7, 10
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 239 F.2d 527 (2d Cir. 1956)	5
<i>Trozzi v. Lake Cnty., Ohio</i> , 29 F.4th 745 (6th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>United States v. Grant</i> , 9 F.4th 186 (3d Cir. 2021).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. 680 (2024).....	2, 6, 12
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	8, 15
 Other Authorities	
1 W. & M., Sess. 2, c. 2.....	11
4 William Blackstone, Commentaries 376 (Joseph Chitty ed. 1826).....	12
8 ENGLISH HISTORICAL DOCUMENTS, 1660–1714, (Andrew Browning ed. 1953).....	11
THE FEDERALIST NO. 9, (Alexander Hamilton) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961).....	15
